

# NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an Extraordinary General Meeting of CSC Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, No. 2 Tanjong Penjuru Crescent, Singapore 608968 on Friday, 27 July 2018 at 10.30 a.m. (or as soon thereafter following the conclusion or adjournment of the Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at 10.00a.m. on the same day and at the same place) for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing the resolution set out below.

All capitalised terms used in this notice which are not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the circular dated 5 July 2018 to Shareholders.

### AS SPECIAL RESOLUTION:-

### The Proposed Adoption of a New Constitution of the Company

THAT the New Constitution as amended in the manner described in Appendix I of the Circular and submitted to this Extraordinary General Meeting for the purposes of identification, be approved and adopted as the constitution of the Company in substitution for, and to the exclusion of, the Existing Constitution; and

THAT the Directors of the Company and each of them be and are hereby authorised and empowered to complete and do all such acts and things (including without limitation, to execute all documents as may be required, to approve any amendments, alterations or modifications to any documents and, to sign, file and/or submit any notices, forms and documents with or to the relevant authorities) as they/he/she may consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to this special resolution.

By Order of the Board

Lee Quang Loong Company Secretary

Singapore 5 July 2018

# Notes:

- 1. (a) A member who is not a relevant intermediary is entitled to appoint not more than two proxies to attend, speak and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting. Where such member's form of proxy appoints more than one proxy, the proportion of the shareholding concerned to be represented by each proxy shall be specified in the form of proxy.
  - (b) A member who is a relevant intermediary is entitled to appoint more than two proxies to attend, speak and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights attached to a different share or shares held by such member. Where such member's form of proxy appoints more than two proxies, the number and class of shares in relation to which each proxy has been appointed shall be specified in the form of proxy.

"Relevant intermediary" has the meaning ascribed to it in Section 181 of the Companies Act.

- 2. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at No. 2 Tanjong Penjuru Crescent, Singapore 608968 not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the Extraordinary General Meeting.

## PERSONAL DATA PRIVACY

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to attend, speak and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting and/or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member's personal data by the Company (or its agents or service providers) for the purpose of the processing, administration and analysis by the Company (or its agents or service providers) of proxies and representatives appointed for the Extraordinary General Meeting (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the Extraordinary General Meeting (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents or service providers) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, the "Purposes"), (ii) warrants that where the member discloses the personal data of the member's proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to the Company (or its agents or service providers), the member has obtained the prior consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the collection, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents or service providers) of the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the member's breach of warranty.

This notice has been prepared by the Company for compliance with the relevant rules of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "**SGX-ST**").

This notice has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST and the SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the contents of this notice, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made, or reports contained in this notice.